
Page 1 of 4

Notice of Meeting 

Communities, Environment and 
Highways Select Committee
Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Monday, 1 July 
2019 at 1.00 pm

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Huma Younis
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8213 2725

huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis on 020 
8213 2725.

Elected Members
Mr John O'Reilly (Chairman), Mr Andy MacLeod (Vice-Chairman), Mr Saj Hussain (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs Fiona White, Mr Mike Bennison, Mr Paul Deach, Mr Jonathan Essex, Mr John 
Furey, Mr Ken Gulati, Mrs Jan Mason, Mrs Becky Rush and Mr Keith Witham.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas:

 Waste and recycling
 Highways
 Major infrastructure
 Investment/Commercial Strategy (including Assets)
 Economic Growth
 Housing
 Local Enterprise Partnerships
 Countryside
 Planning
 Aviation and Sustainable Transport
 Flood Prevention
 Emergency Management
 Community Engagement and Safety
 Fire and Rescue
 Trading Standards



Page 2 of 4

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To report any apologies for absence and substitutions.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or
as soon as possible thereafter:

i. any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or;

ii. other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting.

NOTES:

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest;

 as well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner); and

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

3 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions.

Notes:

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (25 June 2019).

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (24 
June 2019).

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received.

4 UPDATE FROM THE WASTE TASK GROUP

Purpose of the item: For the Select Committee to receive an update from 
the Chairman of the Waste task group on work undertaken by the task 
group to date.

(Pages 5 
- 8)



Page 3 of 4

5 RETHINKING TRANSPORT PROGRAMME

Purpose of the item: The Rethinking Transport project has been set up to 
fundamentally reimagine transport in Surrey: developing new, sustainable 
transport and travel options where journeys are wanted or needed, while 
also thinking about how residents can access communities, employment, 
health and social care, education and other key services more easily to 
avoid unnecessary travel.

The Select Committee is asked to,
a) review the output of the Rethinking Transport discovery 

engagement;
b) share its views on current transport arrangements and how we 

might be able to meet transport and travel demand in more 
sustainable ways; and

c) consider how it can support subsequent phases of the Rethinking 
Transport project.

(Pages 9 
- 12)

6 SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE TRANSFORMATION 
WORKING GROUP PROGRESS REPORT

Purpose of the item: To update the Select Committee on progress made 
by the Fire Transformation Working Group in reviewing the ‘Making Surrey 
Safer-Community Safety Plan’.

(Pages 
13 - 24)

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Purpose of the item: For the Select Committee to review and agree the 
forward work programme.

(Pages 
25 - 30)

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Select Committee will be held on 19 September 
2019 in the Ashcombe Suite at County Hall.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: 21 June 2019



Page 4 of 4

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation

FIELD_TITLE



Communities, Environment 
and Highways Select 
Committee

01 July 2019

Waste Task Group Update

At the 29 January 2019 meeting of the Cabinet it was agreed that a 
cross-party waste task group led by Dr Andrew Pov
[...]
d to,
a) review the output of the Rethinking Transport discovery 

engagement;
b) share its views on current transport arrangements and how we 

might be able to meet transport and travel demand in more 
sustainable ways; and

c) consider how it can support subsequent phases of the Rethinking 
Transport project.

Introduction

1. The Rethinking Transport project has been set up to fundamentally 
reimagine transport in Surrey: developing new, sustainable 
transport and travel options where journeys are wanted or needed, 
while also thinking about how residents can access communities, 
employment, health and social care, education and other key 
services more easily to avoid unnecessary travel.

2. The project forms part of the council’s transformation programme, 
and will contribute to achieving the ambitions of Surrey’s 2030 
Vision and our Health and Wellbeing Strategy. As such, links with 
other transformation workstreams across the county are key – 
looking at work in the round to ensure engagement, policy 
development and decision-making processes are joined up.

3. Starting with a deep understanding of how and why people travel, 
Rethinking Transport is seeking to develop innovative solutions by 
drawing on innovative practice, behavioural insight techniques, 
design principles and the council’s new strategic commissioning 
framework. The current discovery work constitutes the first phase of 
a project that is expected to last two years in total.

4. Close collaboration with partners and communities is central to the 
success of the project and to realising the potential of Surrey’s 
collective capacity. Throughout May and June, a programme of 
engagement has sought the views of borough and district councils, 
education settings, health care providers, residents, businesses, 
service users and transport providers to understand where 
transport is working well and where there are opportunities to 
improve and innovate.

5. Similarly, Surrey County Council Member
[...]
he Communities, Environment and 
Highways Select Committee,
a) notes the output of engagement to date;
b) shares its views on current transport arrangements, where 

there may be scope to make improvements and innovate, and 
how work across the local system can deliver shared 
ambitions; and

c) considers forming a task group to help take the Rethinking 
Transport project forward, possibly with a view to bringing 
together related work on tackling congestion and addressing 
environmental concerns.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact:
Simon Griffin, Partnership Lead – Strategic Commissioning, Surrey 
County Council

Contact details:
020 8541 9332 / simon.griffin@surreycc.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:simon.griffin@surreycc.gov.uk


Communities, Environment and 
Highways Select Committee

1 July 2019

Surrey Fire and Rescue Service Transformation 
Working Group Progress Report

Purpose of report: 

To update the Communities, Environment and Highways Select 
Committee on progress made by the Fire Transformation Working Group 
in reviewing the ‘Making Surrey Safer-Community Safety Plan’ which 
proposes a number of changes to the way Surrey Fire and Rescue 
Service operates. 

This report provides an outline on the Working Group’s activity to-date. A 
formal public consultation closed on 26 May 2019 and the Cabinet will 
consider the feedback from the consultation and any proposed changes 
to the Fire and Rescue Service in September 2019. 

Introduction:

1. At its meeting on 5 December 2018, the Environment Select 
Committee received a formal report from the Surrey Fire and 
Rescue Service (SFRS) on the performance of the service which 
included a brief update on the inspection undertaken by Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS). The inspection findings and report can be 
found at the following link, 
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications
[...]
ive and balanced including VCFS 
organisations, business groups and nature and conservation 
groups. The majority of those whom have responded to the 
Working Groups call for evidence either have a keen interest in the 
Fire Service and/ or are impacted by the proposals contained 
within the document.

6. The evidence compiled must be collated and considered 
holistically before the Working Group is able to present its findings. 
It is therefore proposed that the Working Group’s final report is 
considered by the Communities, Environment and Highways 
Select Committee at its meeting on 19 September 2019. This 
interim report provides an outline of work undertaken by the 
Working Group to date for consideration and comment by 
Members of the Select Committee.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
[...]
 ‘Making Surrey Safer-Community Safety Plan’ and 
specifically the remaining £1.5 - 2m saving from a total 
saving of £3m which has not been acknowledged in the plan.     

c. Concerns around firefighter shortages in the service and the 
resilience of on-call firefighter arrangements and the impact 
this will have on any new proposals introduced. 

d. The need for the service to clearly outline the mitigation 
measures in place to support vulnerable groups impacted by 
the proposals and identified in the Equality Impact 
Assessment. 

Next Steps

16. In July the Working Group will meet with officers from the SFRS 
and the Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Fire and 
Resilience to receive an update on the results of the ‘Making 
Surrey Safer-Community Safety Plan’ public consultation. The 
Working Group will also provide officers and the Cabinet Member 
with an update on the key themes arising through the course of the 
Working Groups review, giving attendees the opportunity to 
respond to the evidence that has been provided by stakeholders.

17. Following this, Members of the Working Group will hold a meeting 
to review the evidence gathered and, if appropriate, will submit a 
report with its recommendations to Cabinet on the ‘Making Surrey 
Safer-Community Safety Plan’. 

Recommendations:

The Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee is 
asked to acknowledge the progress of the Fire Transformation Working 
Group in undertaking its review and comment as appropriate. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact: Huma Younis, Democratic Services Officer

Contact details: 020 8213 2725, huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Annexes:

Annex 1- Fire Transformation Working Group Terms of Reference

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

Surrey Fire and Rescue Service Transformat
[...]
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact:  Huma Younis, Democratic Services Officer 

Contact details: 020 8213 2725, huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk

Page 25

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee                           
Forward Work Programme                                                                                           

2019
DATE OF 
MEETING

SCRUTINY ITEM DESCRIPTION OUTCOME LEAD OFFICER/
RESPONSIBLE 
MEMBER

Waste Task Group A Waste Task Group has been 
set up to review the council’s 
waste operations service, 
specifically supporting the 
development of a new waste 
strategy for Surrey and reviewing 
models for operating and funding 
four Community Recycling 
Centres in Surrey.

For the Committee to review the 
final report and recommendations 
of the Waste Task Group ahead 
of the report going to Cabinet. 

Dr Andrew Povey, 
Chairman of the Waste 
Task Group

19 
September 

2019

Surrey Fire and Rescue 
Service- Making Surrey 
Safer ‘Community 
Safety Plan’  

Surrey Fire and Rescue Service's 
Making Surrey Safer Plan is a 
document that Surrey County 
Council is required to produce to 
show what the service does, why 
they do it, and what plans are for 
the future. The plan explains in 
detail what the Service proposes 
to focus on and change from 
2020-2023. The plan explains in 
detail what we propose to focus 
on and change from 2020-2023. 
A public consultation on proposed 
changes to the fire service was 
opened on 4 March. 

For the Committee to review the 
feedback from the public 
consultation and scrutinise the 
recommendations in relation to 
proposed changes to the fire 
service before sign off at Cabinet.   

Denise Turner-Stewart, 
Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Fire & 
Resilience

Steve Owen-Hughes, 
Director for Community 
Protection and 
Emergencies

P
age 27



 

Communities, En
[...]
nal 
culture issues to improve service 
delivery to residents and value for 
money. A number of full business 
cases approved by Cabinet 
aligned alongside six thematic 
areas will enable the organisation 
deliver the Vision 2030. 

For the Committee to scrutinise 
the delivery of the transformation 
business cases mapped 
alongside the Committees remit, 
including an update on KPI’s 
relating to each business case. 

Full Business cases include:

 Waste
 Fire Improvement
 Asset and Place Strategy
 Highways, Transport and 

Environment 
Transformation

Matt Furniss, Cabinet 
Member for Highways 

Denise Turner-Stewart, 
Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Fire & 
Resilience

Mike Goodman, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
& Waste

Jason Russell, Executive 
Director for Highways, 
Transport and 
Environment

 

P
age 29



 

Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee                           
Forward Work Programme                                                                                           

2019

Standing Items (to be considered at each formal Select Committee)

 Update on Cabinet Member priorities- For the Select Committee to receive an update on work that has been undertaken 
by Cabinet Members and areas of priority work/focus going forward.

P
age 30


	Agenda
	4 UPDATE FROM THE WASTE TASK GROUP
	Annex 1- Waste Task Group- TOR

	5 RETHINKING TRANSPORT PROGRAMME
	6 SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE TRANSFORMATION WORKING GROUP PROGRESS REPORT
	Annex 1- Fire Transformation Working Group- TOR

	7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	CEHSC Forward Work Programme 190619




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SELECT COMMITTEE held at 1.00 pm on 1 July 2019 at 
Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 19 September 2019.

Elected Members:
(*present as expected)

* Mr Saj Hussain (Vice-Chairman)
* Mr John O'Reilly (Chairman)
* Mr Andy MacLeod (Vice-Chairman)
* Mrs Fiona White
* Mr Mike Bennison
* Mr Paul Deach
* Mr Jonathan Essex
* Mr John Furey
* Mr Ken Gulati
 Mrs Jan Mason
* Mrs Becky Rush
* Mr Keith Witham

In attendance
Denise Turner Stewart, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Fire & 
Resilience

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Jan Mason and Mike Goodman, Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Waste. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2]

There were none.

3 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS  [Item 3]

No questions or petitions had been received. 

4 UPDATE FROM THE WASTE TASK GROUP  [Item 4]

Declarations of interest:
None

Witnesses:
Dr Andrew Povey, Chairman of the waste task group
Alan Bowley, Interim Head of Environment 
Jason Russell, Executive Director for Highways, Transport and Environment

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The Chairman started by explaining that the Executive Director for 

Highways, Transport and Environment was leaving the council and 



thanked him for all his hard work, wishing him all the best for the 
future. 

2. The item was introduced by the Chairman of the Waste task group 
whom explained that in January 2019 the Cabinet had paused on the 
closure of four Community Recycling Centres (CRC’s). The waste task 
group would be reporting back to Cabinet with its findings in 
September. A key priority of the task group was to try and find savings 
in the current operation of the CRC’s and investigate ways of 
increasing recycling rates. A number of site visits had been 
undertaken at various CRC’s across Surrey and the group supported 
the use of re-use shops at these sites. Therefore it was important that 
the CRC’s were kept and developed as a place for recycling and 
helping the environment. 

3. Two Members of the Waste task group whom were also Members of 
the Committee stated that the closure of CRC’s was deeply unpopular 
and reusing goods needed to be promoted alongside recycling.  

4. The Chairman queried if the waste task group had had any ideas of 
how income could be generated at CRC’s. The Chairman of the waste 
task group explained that re-use shops had been extended which 
would not only generate income but take goods out of the waste 
stream. A bike scheme had also been set-up to refurbish and resell 
bikes which could also be extended. It was further added that the 
county needed to work better with the voluntary sector to promote re-
use. Importantly further work needed to be done with residents to 
promote the re-use, recycle and reduce agenda. 

5. A Member of the Committee queried if there were plans to extend re-
use shops to other CRC locations and if it was possible to identify 
individuals not recycling properly and engage with them more 
proactively about the benefits of recycling. The Interim Head of 
Environment explained that Suez collected all re-use items from 
CRC’s and delivered them to the four re-use shops. Discussions were 
taking place on whether these shops could be stand alone and if co-
location was actually necessary. Through the use of performance 
data, the Surrey Environment Partnership would be targeting efforts to 
promote recycling in areas where recycling rates were low.  

6. A Member of the Committee stated that they were relieved to hear that 
the Task Group were in support of retaining the four CRC’s and 
queried if it was possible to differentiate between commercial and 
household rubbish. The Interim Head of Environment explained that 
van permits were being introduced for commercial activity but there 
would also be a grey area in terms of unscrupulous users but work 
was being done with Suez to identify these people. It was added that 
charging for waste was set by government and the council was legally 
entitled to charge for the disposal of some waste. The Chairman of the 
task group stated that the group had not reviewed charging and would 
look into the details of this.

7. Concerns were raised around the implications of charging for waste 
and specifically issues around fly-tipping and individuals burning wood. 
It was therefore important to review these decisions in line with other 
council policies.   

8. A Member of the Committee asked for officers to clarify closing times 
for CRC’s especially Randall’s Lane. The Chairman of the task group 
stated that in order to encourage re-use and recycling, information 
about the CRC’s needed to be clarified and information was already 
available on the public website.



9. The Interim Head of Environment stated that Surrey CRC’s did not 
track people visiting sites although permit schemes were being 
introduced to control cross border waste disposal. It was explained 
that Suez was responsible for handling Surreys waste through a PFI 
contract.  

10. Members of the Committee were in support of more work being 
undertaken with social groups around the re-use of goods.

11. Another Member of the Committee argued that the current contract in 
place with district and boroughs was not working. The Interim Head of 
Environment explained that there were four district and boroughs 
within the current contractual arrangements but with the governments 
drive towards more consistency with collections these arrangements 
could possibly change with more authorities joining the arrangements. 

12. The Chairman recommended that the task group should review 
charging at CRC’s. The Chairman of the task group stated that 
although the group had not taken a view on this, all evidence to 
increase recycling points to one direction with regards to charging.   

Resolved:
The Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee,

I. welcome and endorse the waste task groups indication for keeping all 
CRC’s in Surrey open,

II. encourage extensive publicity and communication around recycling to 
residents by both officers and members,

III. scrutinise the final waste task group report before submission to 
Cabinet,

IV. recommend that the waste task group consider charging for waste 
disposal at CRC’s as part of their work programme. 

5 RETHINKING TRANSPORT PROGRAMME  [Item 5]

Declarations of interest:
None

Witnesses:
Simon Griffin, Partnership Lead, Strategic Commissioning 
Colin Kemp, Deputy Leader

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The report was introduced by the Deputy Leader and Partnership Lead 

whom explained that the rethinking transport project had been set up 
to fundamentally reimagine transport in Surrey and will contribute to 
achieving the ambitions of Surrey’s 2030 Vision and the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

Paul Deach left the meeting at 2pm

2. The Chairman started with questioning and asked how committed the 
Deputy Leader was to the fundamental reimagining of transport in 
Surrey. The Deputy Leader stated that he was committed to rethinking 
transport and that there would be some quick wins and longer term 
goals. The Deputy Leader was committed to a high level challenge 
and was optimistic about what could be achieved. The Chairman 



queried what these quick wins were. The Deputy Leader stated that he 
did not want to pre-empt anything and was waiting for IMPOWER to 
produce their discovery phase report. The Partnership Lead explained 
that work was still ongoing with partners and a collective decision on 
short term wins would be concluded in due course.

3. A Member of the Committee queried if the consultation would be 
looking at google map data to identify the journeys people were 
actually undertaking or would be based solely on qualitative data. He 
further asked if this project would lead to further cuts to bus services in 
Surrey and would deal with both climate change and air pollution 
concerns in Surrey. The Deputy Leader assured members that this 
project was not about cuts to services but more about how we deliver 
better and more efficient services. The Partnership Lead explained 
that the service was listening to the views of partners and residents 
before making any decisions regarding services. It was added that a 
discovery phase report would be produced within the next few weeks. 

4. Concern was raised around investment required for this project. It was 
queried if any other councils had undertaken similar projects and who 
the key partners in this project were. The Deputy Leader recognised 
that the council was experiencing financial challenges but better use of 
capital would improve the revenue position. No other councils had 
undertaken a project on this level. The Partnership Lead explained 
that there were councils that were doing similar work and looking at 
specific aspects of the travel system including Leeds, Tees Valley and 
Hackney. Discussions had also taken place with the business 
community, Bob Pickles, the two LEPS in Surrey, education settings, 
district and boroughs, Youth Cabinet and health colleagues.  

5. A Member of the Committee suggested that rural and urban settings 
are considered separately as part of this work especially as a number 
of GP surgeries had been moved out of villages to more urban areas. 
The Deputy Leader assured the Committee that rural communities 
would be taken seriously as part of this work.  

6. The Chairman stated that this was a project worth pursuing as long as 
the commitment was there to see this through for the next two years. 
The Chairman asked the Committee if there was any interest from the 
Committee in reviewing the pilot projects as they progressed and 
helping form policy initiatives associated with the project. Some 
Members of the Committee were of the view that a task and finish 
group showed not be formed on this project until the discovery phase 
report was ready.

7. A Committee Member suggested that regular briefing notes on the 
progress of the project were shared with the Committee. The Deputy 
Leader agreed to this. 

Resolved:   
The Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee,

I. support the Rethinking Transport project and will receive an update on 
the conclusion of the discovery phase in due course, 

II. agree for the Committee to receive briefings from the Deputy Leader 
on the progress of the Rethinking Transport project going forward. 



6 SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE TRANSFORMATION WORKING 
GROUP PROGRESS REPORT  [Item 6]

Declarations of interest:
None

Witnesses:
Saj Hussain, Chairman of the Fire Transformation Working Group
Tina Mountain, Working Group Member
Denise Turner Stewart, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Fire & 
Resilience
Steve Owen Hughes, Director of Community Protection & Emergencies

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The progress report was introduced by the Chairman of the Fire 

Transformation Working Group whom explained the work that had 
been undertaken to date. The Chairman thanked members of the 
group and explained that various stakeholders had been met to 
discuss the community safety plan. The Working Group Member 
explained that the Working Group had met with the Chief Fire Officer 
at Hampshire Fire and Rescue and was impressed by the Fire and 
Rescue Authority’s way of working with firefighters. 

2. The Chairman asked if Working Group Members felt that safety would 
be compromised with the changes to night time cover. The Chairman 
of the Fire Transformation Working Group stated that one of the main 
issues was concerns around the shortage of staff within the service. 
The Chairman was supportive of the dynamic cover tool used by the 
service. The Working Group Member stated that a concern the Group 
had was around the availability of on-call firefighters. 

3. A Member of the Committee queried if the number of firefighters would 
reduce with the new proposals. The Director of Community Protection 
& Emergencies explained that there had been a combination of 
historic shortages within the service over the years however 
recruitment was being undertaken to increase firefighter numbers. 
Importantly recruitment was being undertaken to the levels needed to 
maintain full capacity and the IRMP had modelled the correct level of 
fire service required which includes requirements at day and night 
time. 

4. It was argued that the spread of information regarding the consultation 
needed to be shared more effectively with district and boroughs. 

5. A Member of the Committee commented that the evidence from the 
plan shows that it would take longer to respond to a night time call 
after the proposals are introduced. The Director of Community 
Protection & Emergencies stated that the message going to the public 
is that there would not be a change to response times. It was 
explained that getting to fires faster did not always save lives and 
hence the importance of prevention firstly and foremost. Referring 
back to the Equality Impact Assessment attached to the Plan, the 
Member reiterated that under the proposals on average a first 
appliance will arrive at an incident later. The Member felt it was 
important for the service to be upfront with the public about this.  

6. Some Members were of the view that the service should be focusing 
on the improvements that would be gained by the proposals rather 
than potential savings. The Director of Community Protection & 
Emergencies was clear that this was not about cuts but delivering a 



more efficient and effective service. The Cabinet Member added that 
changing the current model allows the service to meet emerging 
dangers such as water deaths and put forward an optimum model.

7. A Member of the Committee stated that he had spoken to local people 
at local meetings and had no negative comments regarding the 
proposals. The important message is to stop fires happening in the 
first place. 

8. The Chairman specified that it was the role of the Working Group to 
arrive at their own conclusions and present recommendations to the 
Committee in September ahead of the item being considered by 
Cabinet. The basis of the discussion in September would be around 
the Working Group’s recommendations.     

Resolved:
The Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee 
acknowledges the progress of the Fire Transformation Working Group in 
undertaking its review and agrees for the Working Group to return to the 
Select Committee in September with final recommendations. 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 7]

Declarations of interest:
None

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Following a request from the Leader, the Chairman asked the 

Committee if they were minded to establish a task and finish group 
named clean, green and safe communities to look at environmental 
matters. A Member of the Committee was of the view that this group 
should be renamed to reflect what the group was planning to do 
primarily climate change. Nine Members of the Committee were in 
support of this task group being set up and one Member of the 
Committee abstained from voting on this. The Member that abstained 
from the vote asked for the notes from the induction meeting which 
took place earlier in the morning to be shared with the Committee 
which would explain why the Member was abstaining.  

2. In regards to the forward work programme, a Member asked if there 
could be a discussion on the 20mph policy, the sale of the Surrey Fire 
and Rescue HQ in Reigate and the potential of using electric fire 
engines going forward. Another Member of the Committee explained 
that the 20mph policy took effect from the speed policy and the policy 
as a whole would need to reviewed. 

3. It was argued by some Members that the following should be 
considered by the Committee going forward; the councils asset policy, 
pollution outside schools, airport expansions and the impacts on 
Surrey. The Chairman stated that both pollution outside schools and 
airport expansion could be included within the terms of reference of 
the clean, green and safe communities task and finish group.

4. The progress of the countryside strategy was queried.   
5. Members were supportive of the asset and place strategy being 

included on the Committees forward work programme.

Resolved: 
For a clean, green and safe communities task and finish group to be set up.



8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8]

The next meeting of the Select Committee will be held on 19 September 2019 
in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames. 

Meeting ended at: 15:17
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


